232,568 Fixed interest securities 235,486

216,532 Index-linked securities 144,369

63,329 Illiquid debt 76,705

636,206 Total 599,563

17.7	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Interest rates have remained constant but this is not always the case and can vary. As a result
any variation in interest rates affects the level of income achievable and the value of the net
assets of the Fund to pay benefits. The Fund’s institutional consultants, Hymans Robertson
have undertaken a sensitivity analysis and advised that it is reasonable in today’s climate that
a movement increase/(decrease) of not more than 100 basis points on a year to year basis is
possible based on past experience.

The table below shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of an
increase/(decrease) of 100 basis points change in interest rates assuming all other factors
remain unchanged.

Pension Fund Annual Report 2015/16124

Carrying
Amount

as at
31 Mar

2015
£000

Change in year
in the net assets

to pay benefits

Asset type

Carrying
Amount

as at
31 Mar

2016
£000

Change in year
in the net assets

to pay benefits

+100 BPS
£000

-100 BPS
£000

+100 BPS
£000

-100 BPS
£000

 109,810 1,098 (1,098) Cash and cash equivalents  116,692 1,167 (1,167)

 13,967 140 (140) Cash balances  26,311 263 (263)

 232,568 2,326 (2,326) Fixed interest securities  235,486 2,355 (2,355)

 216,532 2,165 (2,165) Index-linked securities  144,369 1,444 (1,444)

63,329 633 (633) Illiquid debt  76,705 767 (767)

 636,206  6,362 (6,362) Total change in assets
available

 599,563  5,996 (5,996)

17.8	 Currency risk
Currency risk is the extent to which the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset/
liability will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk
on all assets that are denominated in any currency other than sterling its reporting currency. To
reduce the volatility associated with fluctuating currency rates the ISC has put in place a passive
currency overlay programme which is managed by Legal and General Investment Management.
The Fund hedges 50% of the US Dollar, Euro, Yen and other major overseas currency exposure
within the portfolios managed by the growth managers.